

No. 20-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE
FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MEREDITH PRYKRYL WALKER
Counsel of Record
WALSH GALLEGOS TREVIÑO RUSSO
& KYLE P.C.
105 Decker Court, Suite 700
Irving, Texas 75062
(214) 574-8800
mwalker@wabsa.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

301176



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	5
I. The purpose behind censures and reprimands is self-governance—not the curtailing of free speech rights.....	6
II. The Fifth Circuit’s exercise in semantics leaves duly elected boards without any guidance as to when they allegedly run afoul of the First Amendment.....	8
III. The ability to censure a board member is an act of self-governance free of scrutiny under the First Amendment	11
IV. The established ability of a board to express its views through the censuring of a board member does not implicate the First Amendment.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 9, 10, 14
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	15
<i>Phelan v. Laramie County Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1020 (2001).....	4, 9, 15, 16
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	14
<i>Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.</i> , 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Township Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 704 Fed. App’x 156 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1001 (2018)	4, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4, 11, 14
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994).....	4, 10

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15, 16
MISS. CODE. ANN. § 37-5-7.....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 66.001-66.003.....	2
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.051	11
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.059	12
TEX. GOV'T CODE §§ 87.011-87.019	2
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 130.082	11
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 130.084	11
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 130.0845	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.071.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.072.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.074.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.076	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.082.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.0821.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.089.....	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 551.146.....	7
<i>Handbook for Louisiana Sch. Bd. Members,</i> Louisiana Sch. Bds. Ass'n, Feb. 2019	12
Henry M. Robert, <i>Robert's Rules of Order</i> § 61.....	8
Kim Turner, Assistant Secretary of State, Elections Division	12
